part of a large portfolio, other techniques are used such as using industry data,
experts or basing the estimate on a similar asset (if applicable).
As a result of applying this accounting standard, as asset retirement obligation of
$23,101,220 (2022 - $22,628,903) was recognized as a liability in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position. These obligations represent estimated retirement
costs for the City owned buildings and equipment, including fuel tanks, restoration
costs related to leasehold improvements and landfill and post landfill closure
obligations. The liabilities, ARO assets and associated ARO accumulated
amortization and amortization expense for the period January 1, to December 31,
2023 were used as proxy for January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 information.
The associated tangible capital asset cost, accumulated amortization and
amortization expense were restated. The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to
the comparative period as follows:

As at December 31, 2022:
As previously reported Adjustments As restated  Statement of Financial Position

In Thousands of Dollars

Landfill closure and post closure liabilities $ (5,300) $ 5,300 $ -

Asset retirement obligation liability $ - $ (24,197) $ (24,197)

Net Debt $ (199,372) $ (18,897) $ (218,269)

Tangible Capital Assets including ARO $ 1,973,339 $ 6,933 $1,980,274

Municipal Equity $ 1,779,878 $ (11,962) $1,767,916

41

The Corporation of the City of Kingston
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023

19. Change in Accounting Policy – Adoption of New Accounting Standards
(continued)

(b) (continued)
As previously reported Adjustments As restated Statement of Operations

In Thousands of Dollars

Total Expenses $ 565,616 $ 299 $ 565,915

Net revenues before the under noted items $ 16,285 $ (299) $ 15,986

Annual Surplus $ 76,120 $ (299) $ 75,821

As previously reported Adjustments As restated  Statement of Change in Net Debt
In Thousands of Dollars

Annual Surplus $ 76,120 $ (299) $ 75,821

Amortization of tangible capital assets $ 77,476 $ 181 $ 77,657

Change in Net Debt $ 23,085 $ (118) $ 22,968

Adjustment on adoption of the asset $ - $ (18,779) $ (18,779)
retirement obligation standard

42

The Corporation of the City of Kingston
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023

20. Financial Risks and Concentration of Risks
The City has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: credit
risk, liquidity risk, and market risk (foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, and other
price risk).

a) Credit risk:
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty may default on its contractual
obligations resulting in a financial loss. The City is exposed to credit risk with